

Nos. 16-1405 & 16-1450

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED LIFE SYSTEMS, INC)	Nos. 16-1405, 16-1450
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Board Case Nos.
)	19-CA-096464,
v.)	19-CA-096899
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	NOT YET
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background; the Company informs new employees to expect periodic wage increases and an annual Christmas bonus and thereafter provides these payments to employees	4
B. In July 2012, the Company tells employees that they will not receive raises if they vote for the Union; In December 2012, after employees vote for union representation, the Company tells employees that they cannot receive raises because of the Union	7
C. Since the Union election, few employees have received a wage increase and none have received the annual Christmas payment.....	7
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees prior to the election that they will not get raises if they choose union representation.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that by unilaterally stopping annual Christmas payments the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....	18
A. Applicable principles.....	18
B. The Company had a duty to bargain over the cessation of the Christmas payments because they were a term and condition of employment that could not be discontinued unilaterally.....	20
C. The Company's arguments are without merit.....	23
III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order related to Section 8(a)(3) and (1) violations of the Act that the Company forfeited before this Court.....	28
IV. The Board properly rejected the Company's challenges to the complaint's validity.....	32
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 162 (D.C Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Alan Richey, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 396 (2012)	26
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 31
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
* <i>Arc Bridges, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 56 (2015), 2015 WL 1457683.....	31-32
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Benchmark Indus., Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 22 (1984), <i>affirmed</i> , 760 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 720 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. 1996).....	25
<i>DIRECTV v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35-36, 37
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Excel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	18, 19
<i>Heartland Plymouth MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 37
<i>Int'l Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
* <i>KAG-West, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 121(2015), 2015 WL 3761407.....	30
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Laredo Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 167 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	19
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>National Steel and Shipbuilding, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17-18
<i>Neighborhood House, Ass'n</i> , 347 NLRB 553 (2006)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>NLRB v. Elec. Steam Radiator Corp.</i> , 321 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1963)	17, 20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	9, 19
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Nello Pistoresi & Son, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi-Cola Distrib.</i> , 646 F.2d 1173 (6th Cir. 1981)	19, 22
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017), <i>affirming</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	27
<i>North American Pipe Corporation</i> , 347 NLRB 836 (2006), <i>affirmed</i> , 546 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Phelps Dodge Mining Co v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 112 App'x 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Stone Container Corporation</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	26
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 30
<i>Teksid Aluminum Foundry</i> , 311 NLRB 711 (1993).....	17
<i>Twin City Concrete, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1313 (1995).....	15-16
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Unite Here v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	37
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	33
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	37
* <i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	15, 20, 23, 31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	27, 33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	35
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 8-11, 13-15,17, 18, 28-31
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 13, 28-31
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 9, 10, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28-32
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	16
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	18, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)	 32
 Section 3348(d)(1)-(2) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)-(2))	 34
Section 3348(e) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(e))	34, 35
 Rules:	
 *Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	 18, 28, 29
 Other Authorities:	
 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 3974.1	 29
